2024 20,751,543 594,311 1,391,666 20,752 1,648,387 21,581,823
2025 21,581,823 580,008 1,481,824 21,582 1,711,458 22,369,883
2026 22,369,883 566,144 1,559,828 22,370 1,771,611 23,125,439
2027 23,125,439 556,985 1,646,687 23,125 1,828,969 23,841,580
2028 23,841,580 548,199 1,700,483 23,842 1,884,462 24,549,916

2038 28,678,277 393,629 2,198,932 28,678 2,250,110 29,094,406

2048 31,087,817 69,861 2,403,606 31,088 2,424,202 31,147,186

2058 31,689,815 13,980 2,217,957 31,690 2,478,093 31,932,241

2068 38,669,216 415 1,555,590 38,669 3,068,913 40,144,285

2078 64,457,762 0 814,332 64,458 5,186,181 68,765,153

2088 130,486,294 0 242,889 130,486 10,554,563 140,667,482

2098 279,696,581 0 17,760 279,697 22,643,611 302,042,735

52

Sensitivity Analysis
The following presents the net pension liability of the employer, calculated using the discount rate of
8.10%, as well as what the Refugio County net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7.10%) or 1 percentage point higher (9.10%) than the
current rate.

  Current

1%

Decrease
Discount

Rate
1%

Increase
 7.10% 8.10% 9.10%

Total pension liability $19,473,979 $17,422,607 $15,679,514
Fiduciary net position 16,735,911 16,735,911 16,735,911
Net pension liability/(asset) $2,738,068 $686,696 ($1,056,397)

Changes in Net Pension Liability / (Asset)

Changes in Net Pension
Total

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

  Liability / (Asset) Liability Net Position
Liability /

(Asset)
 (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances as of December 31, 2017 $16,300,096 $17,420,077 ($1,119,981)

Changes of the year:
   Service cost 517,996  517,996
   Interest on total pension liability 1,326,947  1,326,947
   Effect of plan changes 0   0
   Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses 166,937  166,937
   Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 0  0
   Refund of contributions (118,057) (118,057) 0
   Benefit payments (771,312) (771,312) 0
   Administrative expenses  (13,442) 13,442
   Member contributions  315,409 (315,409)
   Net investment income  (328,266) 328,266
   Employer contributions  239,710 (239,710)
   Other 0  (8,208) 8,208

Balances as of December 31, 2018 $17,422,607 $16,735,911 $686,696

53

Pension Expense / (Income)
   January 1, 2018 to

Pension Expense / (Income)   December 31, 2018

Service cost   $517,996
Interest on total pension liability   1,326,947
Effect of plan changes   0
Administrative expenses   13,442
Member contributions   (315,409)
Expected investment return net of investment expenses  (1,396,893)
Recognition of deferred inflows/outflows of resources
   Recognition of economic/demographic gains or losses  (129,895)
   Recognition of assumption changes or inputs  84,376
   Recognition of investment gains or losses  407,350
Other   8,208
Pension expense   $516,123

As of December 31, 2018, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows: